
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

VARIANCE REQUEST ANALYSIS 
 

TPV 21-020 
 

Project: Hot Wells (Phase 1A) 

Address: 5503 S. Presa St. 

A/P #/PPR #/Plat#: A/P # 2563268 

VR Submittal Date: December 6, 2020 

VR Submitted by: Mr. Mark V Padilla, MP Studios, on behalf of Mr. Robert Thies, 
Lifshutz Companies 

Issue: Below 80% Tree Stand and 100 % Heritage tree preservation within 
100-year Floodplain and Environmentally Sensitive Areas (2010 
Ordinance) 

Code Sections: Unified Development Code (UDC), Section 35-523 (h). 

By:  Mark C Bird, City Arborist, Jacob Sanchez, Assistant City Arborist 
 
 

The Development Services Department (DSD) has reviewed the information presented in Mr. 
Mark Padilla’s letter dated December 6, 2020.   
 
The Unified Development Code (UDC) – Article V, Section 35-523 (h), 100-Year Floodplain(s) 
and Environmentally Sensitive Areas states that, “Significant trees shall be preserved at eighty 
(80) percent preservation within both the 100-year floodplains and environmentally sensitive 
areas.  Heritage trees shall be preserved at one-hundred (100) percent preservation within the 100-
year floodplains and environmentally sensitive areas.  Mitigation shall be prohibited in floodplains 
and environmentally sensitive areas except when a variance is granted by the Planning 
Commission.” 

The applicant is requesting an Environmental Variance to mitigate for the removal of significant 
trees in the floodplain in excess of the 80% minimum preservation of trees in place under the 2010 
Tree Preservation Ordinance for Phase 1 of the Hot Wells spa facility development adjacent to the 
Hot Wells ruins and County Park. DSD staff does agree with the applicant’s request to mitigate 
for significant trees below the minimum 80% preservation of significant trees in the floodplain. 
for the following reasons: 

Existing site conditions – Due to existing site conditions and design and layout constraints, the 
project is unable to preserve the minimum 80% of significant trees in the floodplain. Within the 
projects limits there are six (6) significant trees with a total of 58” protected inches. To construct 
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a spa facility, picnic area, food truck and visitor parking, and provide a connection to the Mission 
Reach trail system two (2) Huisache trees (10” & 12”) will be removed resulting in 62% 
preservation for a total of 10.4 inches of mitigation. 
 
Tree mitigation and canopy diversity – The total significant tree mitigation requirement for the 
two (2) significant Huisache trees is 10.4 inches. The applicant proposes to mitigate by planting 
11 large species native trees which will provide a total of 24 inches of mitigation. The planting of 
mitigation trees and the saved trees will provide a total of 103% preservation. The planted 
mitigation trees will also increase species diversity. 
 
An added feature of the proposed development plan is the implementation of a LID feature 
adjacent to the parking lot that will minimize the environmental impact from stormwater runoff.   
 
DSD staff supports the applicant’s variance request to fall below the 80% significant tree 
preservation requirements in the floodplain based on the conditions of the site, design constraints, 
and exceeding the mitigation requirements. The proposed Variance Request meets the intent and 
spirit of the Tree Ordinance therefore, staff recommends approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Variance Request  
 
 
__________________________________    ____________________ 
Mark C Bird         Date 
Assistant City Arborist 
DSD – Land Development – Tree Preservation 
 
 
__________________________________    ____________________ 
Stephen Stokinger, P.E.      Date 
Development Services Engineer 
DSD – Land Development - Engineering 
 
I have reviewed the Variance Request and concur with the recommendation. 
 
 
_________________________________    ____________________ 
Melissa Ramirez        Date 
Assistant Director 
DSD – Land Development 
 

1/6/2021

2020/01/13

01/14/2021



 
 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

1901 S. Alamo, San Antonio, TX 78204 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION/VARIANCE 
 REQUEST APPLICATION 

 
Project Name:   

A/P # /PPR # /Plat #  

Date:  

Code Issue:  

Code Sections:  

 
Submitted By: � Owner � Owners Agent * (Requires notarized Letter of Agent) 

Owners Name:  

Company:  

Address:  Zip Code: 

Tel #: Fax# E-Mail: 

Consultant:  

Company:  

Address:  Zip Code: 

Tel #: Fax# E-Mail: 

Signature:  

 
Additional Information – Subdivision Plat Variances & Time Extensions 

1.  Time Extension  Sidewalk  Floodplain Permit  Completeness Appeal   

  Other_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. City Council District___________ Ferguson Map Grid ________ Zoning District_____________ 

3. San Antonio City Limits     Yes   No 

4. Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone?    Yes   No 

5. Previous/existing landfill?     Yes   No 

6. Parkland Greenbelts or open space? Floodplain?  Yes   No 
 
 

 

 

Mark V Padilla

A/P #  2563268

November 10, 2020

Section 35-523 (c) M.C. (e) E.C.

Removal of Significant Trees in Flood Plain

MP Studio Landscape Architecture, LLC.

201 Groveton, San Antonio Texas 78210

210.314.5582 Mark@mpstud.io

Tree removal of mostly Significant Mesquite & Huisache trees

215 W. Travis San Antonio TX                                          78205

Robert Thies

Lifshutz Companies

HOT WELLS (PHASE 1A)



 

Date 
 
Administrative Exception / Variance Request Review1 
City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
1901 S. Alamo 
San Antonio, TX 78204 
 
Re: 
 
 

 Administrative Exception 

 Environmental Variance 

 Subdivision Platting Variance – Time Extension 
 
Dear Development Services, 

 

December 6, 2020

Hot Wells (Phase 1A)
AP #: 2563268
Sec. 35-523 (f)

Please accept this variance request for the Hot Wells project; located at 5503 South Presa Street,
San Antonio TX 78205. The property is owned and being developed with Lifshutz Companies.
The scope of work is to build the spa structure, perform site work and install a picnic area, food
truck or RV parking and a connection to the right-of-way at the Mission Reach of the San Antonio
River. The Historic Design and Review Commission gave conceptual approval for this project.
The first phase of this new development will include infrastructure for new parking lot and that
includes 2 handicap spaces but will be outside of the majority of existing trees and flood plain.
There will be an LID feature adjacent to parking lot that will also help to minimize the
environmental impact and storm run-off. Currently the site is overgrown with predominantly
Mesquite, and Huisache trees from brush to 15" caliper. The site requires the removal of two
Significant Trees in the Flood Plain. These trees are required to be removed per grading out site
for the parking lot and underground utility line that is needed. Therefore it is our recommendation
that the client proceed with a variance for the Tree Ordinance 35-523:

1.) Sec. 35-523 (f) Minimum Tree Preservation Requirements. Significant Trees for Phase 1A in
the Flood Plain has predominantly Mesquite, and Huisache species totaling 58" inches. The Flood
Plain has 6 total trees. In order to develop the site, at least  2 trees will need to be removed. A
storm line is required to go through this area. It's the lowest point and prevents going around the
existing trees. Preserving 4 out of the 6 trees will give us 36" out of 58" inches being preserved.
This only makes up 62% of Significant Trees in the Flood Plain. Leaving a requirement of 10.4"
needed for tree mitigation. No heritage trees on the site.

2) In summary, 10.4" is needed for Tree Mitigation. It is proposed to meet this mitigation
requirements by planting proposed trees on site. We propose a total of 24" featuring 3" Burr
Oak, Red Oak, Pecan, and Mexican Sycamore trees to meet Tree Mitigation. The proposed
species will provide more shade value and their longevity will surpasses the existing short lived
species. The proposed trees along with the saved species will make up 103% preservation.

In our professional opinion, the proposed administrative exception / variance remains in
harmony with the spirit and intent of the UDC as it will not adversely affect the health, safety, or
welfare of the public.



Sincerely,

Signature and Title Block of Applicant of Owner (if applicable)

tr'or Office Use Onlv: AEVR #:

DSD - Director Official Action:

rr
APPROVED

Date Received:

APPROVED W/ COMMENTS DE,NIED

Signature:

Printed Name:

Comments:

Date:

Title:






	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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	I have reviewed the Variance Request and concur with the recommendation.



